
Agenda compiled by:
Debbie Oldham
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 39 51712

Produced on Recycled Paper

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 3rd November, 2016

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Grahame
S McKenna
N Walshaw 
(Chair)
S Arif
C Dobson
S Hamilton
K Ritchie

B Cleasby J Procter
G Wilkinson
P Wadsworth

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of 
meetings held on:

A) 29th September 2016 (minutes attached)
B) 13th October 2016 (minutes to follow)

3 - 12

7  Harewood APPLICATION 16/02799/FU DIVISION OF 
EXISTING DETACHED HOUSE INTO TWO 
DWELLINGS AT THE CLOSE, SCARSDALE 
RIDGE, BARDSEY, LEEDS

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for the division of existing detached house into two 
dwellings at The Close, Scarsdale Ridge, Bardsey, 
Leeds.

(Report attached)

13 - 
22

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



8  Harewood PREAPP/15/00882 RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF LAND NORTH OF 
WETHERBY ROAD, BARDSEY, LEEDS, LS17 
9BD

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for a pre-application for the residential 
development of land North of Wetherby Road, 
Bardsey, Leeds, LS17 9BD.

(Report attached)

23 - 
36

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the North and East Plans 
Panel will be Thursday 1st December 2016 at 
1:30pm

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds
LS2 8HD

Contact: David Newbury 
Tel: 0113 247 8056
david.m.newbury@leeds.gov.uk

                                               
                              Our reference:  NE Site Visits

Date:  October 2016

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 3rd November 2016

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 3rd November 2016 the 
following site visits will take place:

Time Ward 
9.45am Depart Civic Hall
10.10am Harewood PREAPP/15/00882 – Wetherby Road, Bardsey, LS17 9BD

10.15am Harewood 16/02799/FU – The Close, Scarsdale Ridge, LS17 9BP

10.40am Wetherby PREAPP/15/00882 – Wetherby Road, Bardsey (viewing of 
listed buildings and grounds at Bramham Park, Wetherby, 
LS23 6ND)

12.00 noon Return to the Civic

For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9.45am. Please 
notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet in the 
Ante Chamber at 9.40am.  

Yours sincerely

David Newbury
Group Manager

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, J Procter, 
G Wilkinson, B Cleasby, S McKenna, 
P Wadsworth, S Arif, C Dobson, 
S Hamilton and K Ritchie

There were Member site visits on the morning of the Panel to application 
references 16/02196/FU, 16/05502/FU, 15/06569/FU, 16/00015/FU and 
16/00064/FU and these were attended by Councillors Walshaw, Grahame, 
Hamilton and Wilkinson. 

CHAIRS COMMENTS

The Chair welcomed all those attending the meeting of North and East Plans 
Panel and invited the members of the Panel to introduce themselves.

59 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection documents.

60 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There was no exempt information on this occasion.
 

61 Late Items 

There were no late items.

62 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

The Legal Officer clarified Cllr. Hamilton’s position with regard to Item 7 
Application 16/021196/FU 82A Allerton Grange Rise that she would be 
allowed to speak and vote on the application. Minute 67 refers

63 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

64 Minutes 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the North and East Plans Panel meeting held 
on 1st September 2016 were approved as a correct record.

65 Matters arising 

Members were updated on 56 The Drive. Members noted that a letter had 
been sent to the Building Inspector with regard to works referred to and that 
Legal Services had also written to the applicant and his representatives with 
regard to the completion certificate and were awaiting replies.

66 Application 15/06569/FU Change of use of dwelling, land and out 
buildings used for fish farm to use as a single dwelling with garden and 
domestic out buildings, including removal of condition 3 of approval 
33/336/03/FU 

Members were requested to agree to a withdrawal of the report to seek further 
legal advice on the application of the Green Belt planning policy in relation to 
the case.

RESOLVED – That the Panel agree to the withdrawal of this item for further 
legal advice to be sought on Green Belt planning policy in relation t
[...]
ly homes
 Flats and apartments would spoil the character of the area
 If the application was granted it could cause a floodgate of applications 

for flats in the area
 The proposed development sits on a busy road and  junction with traffic 

heading towards Harrogate Road 

 Members were informed that the developers had spent time with planning 
officers for the design of the property and the surrounding site. There was a 
40mph traffic scheme on Alwoodley Lane but there was no control on parking 
in the area. The underground parking would have 8 spaces with 4 parking 
spaces above ground for visitors. The ramp to the underground parking space 
would be usable in winter as it would have a heated ramp and that the 
building would be highly energy efficient.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

Councillor S McKenna left the room during this item.

 In response to questions from the Panel, Members were informed;
 The trees within the grounds were of mixed varieties but were mainly 

deciduous. 
 The proposed dwelling would be approximately 1 metre higher that 

neighbouring properties.
 Only limited weight could be given to the representations from the 

Parish Council.
 The balconies would not have a significant impact on neighbouring 

properties due to the distance between properties or screening 
facilities

 There were no flats on Sandmoor Road only knowledge of one other in 
area on Alwoodley Lane which had been won on appeal.

Members discussed the need for all types of housing in the city but raised 
concerns on the scale of the proposed development and the impact of flats in 
this area. Members also discussed the emerging Neighbourhood Plan.

At the conclusion of the discussion, Council J Procter moved a motion to 
reject the recommendations as detailed within the submitted report, so that 
the application be refused. The motion was seconded by Councillor 
Wadsworth. On being put to the vote, Councillor J Procter’s motion was 
passed, and it was

RESOLVED – That:-
a) The officer recommendations as detailed within the submitted report be 

rejected, and as such, the application be refused due to the overall scale 
and massing of the proposal and that the proposal was not within the 
character of the area. 

b) Members approved to defer and delegate to officers that appropriate 
wording be provided within the letter setting out the reasons for refusing 
the application.

 

69 Application 16/00015/FU Two storey and single storey rear extension 
and single storey side extensions with balconies above ; canopy to 
front; replacement chimney at Beechings, Station Lane, Thorner, Leeds 

Further to minute 44 of the meeting held on the 4th August 2016. The Chief 
Planning Officer submitted a report seeking approval for a part two storey part 
single storey rear extension and a single storey side extension. A canopy was 
proposed to the front of the dwelling with a number of outbuildings to be 
demolished as part of the scheme.

The dwelling is a detached brick building located within a streetscene of 
detached and semi-detached dwellings. The property features a large garden 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

area to the side and rear enclosed by hedging with some trees. The site is 
located within the Green Belt.

Members heard that planning officers had met with the applicant to seek a 
reduction in the size of the house. However the applicant had decided to go 
ahead with the build size as applied for. Under permitted development the 
applicant would be allowed to increase the cubic volume of the property to 
110%. However, the proposal is for 86% net increase in cubic volume. 

Members were informed that conditions to restrict development could be 
placed in curtilage of the large garden.

Members noted the improved design of the proposed property which would be 
in keeping with the area.

Members 
[...]
nel will be held on 13th 
October 2016 at 2pm.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL NORTH & EAST 
 
Date: 3rd November 2016 
 
Subject:  16/02799/FU – Conversion of existing detached house into two dwellings at 
The Close, Scarsdale Ridge, Bardsey, Leeds, LS17 9BP 
 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr P Beaumont  4th May 2016   29 June 2016 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PERMSSION for the following reason: 

 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed new dwelling on the site 
would lead to the intensification in vehicle movement along Scarsdale Ridge, where 
the visibility at the junction with Wetherby Road is severally substandard. Due to the 
substandard visibility, it is considered that the proposal would result in unsafe vehicle 
movements at the junction causing harm to highway safety and the safe and free flow 
of vehicular traffic. As a consequence the proposed use of the access would be 
contrary to Policy T2 of the Core Strategy, saved Policy GP5 of the Leeds UDP 
(Review 2006) and with the advice given in the NPPF. 

 
1.0      INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission to subdivide a single dwelling to form two 

dwellings. The key issue in this case is highway safety and the intensification of 
use of the junction of Scarsdale Ridge with the A58. This junction has limited 
visibility that falls significantly below local and national standards. The site is 
located in the Green Belt and it is considered that the proposal complies with planning 
policies and guidance in all other respects. 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Harewood  

Originator: Umar Dadhiwala  
 
Tel:           0113 222 4409 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (refered to in report)  
Yes 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



1.2 It is understood that the applicant is seeking to sub
[...]
46/77/ - Outline application to erect detached house, to garden of existing 

detached house (site area 0.17ha (0.42acres)). Refused  
 
5.0      HISTORY OF NEGOTIATIONS: 
 
5.1     Cllr Stephenson asked for a senior officer review of the application in light of the 

objections to the development raised by Highway officers (see paragraph 7.1 below). 
The conclusion reached in the review was that there are good planning reasons to 
offset the concerns raised in respect the road not being lit, not having footways and 
there being limited opportunities for two way passing. With regard to the latter there 
appeared to be scope to provide an additional passing place in the grass verge that 
belongs to the application property. It was also observed that due to the nature of 
Scarsdale Ridge vehicles move at slow speeds along the road and with the 
generous grass verges there is plenty of space for vehicles and pedestrians to pass 
each other safely.  However, it was noted that the junction of Scarsdale Ridge and 
the A58 had very limited visibility to the north east that would particularly affect 
vehicles turning right on to the A58. It was also clear that traffic often travels at 
significant speeds along this section of road. This was an area of significant concern 
and it was concluded that the Highway objection to this aspect could not be set aside 
or mitigated. It was requested that the opinion be sought from a senior Highways 
officer who confirmed that visibility at the junction was significantly sub-standard and 
that the technical highway objection to the grant of planning permission remains. The 
senior Highways officer also confirmed that there were no measures that could be 
reasonably put in place on the A58 to overcome this concern. 

 
6.0 PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE: 
  
6.1 Site Notice Posted on 27.05.2016/ Neighbour Notification Letters Posted 13.05.2016 
 
6.2    The Parish Council raises no significant issues with the division of the dwelling, but 

comme
[...]
r a residential 
development of up to 150 dwellings and public open space at land at Wetherby Road, 
Bardsey, LS17 9BD 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Panel for information. The landowner’s 
representatives will be asked to present the emerging scheme to allow Members to 
consider and comment on the proposals. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 The landowner The Bramham Park Estate and their representatives will present the 

emerging scheme for the residential development of a Green Belt site in Bardsey. 
 
1.2 The development site is located within the Green Belt and sits between the 

residential area know as The Congreves and The Drive within the village of Bardsey 
and forms the western extremity of the Bramham Park Estate. Whilst the promoter 
of the scheme fully acknowledges that the proposed development constitutes 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt, they have put forward a case for 
demonstrating very special circumstances to try and overcome the in principle 
objection to new housing at this site. In summary, these are the significant heritage 
benefits which comprise numerous restoration and refurbishment works to a 
number of Grade I, Grade II* and Grade II listed buildings located within the 
Bramham Park Estate, which is itself a Grade I Registered Park and Garden and is 
recognised as one of the finest examples of its kind in the country. 

 
1.3 The proposals for the site are still emerging and consequently many of the policy 

and technical issues are not resolved and are likely to be the subject of ongoing 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Harewood & Wetherby 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Adam Ward 
 
Tel: 0113 378 8032 

 Ward Members consulted 
   
Yes 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



discussions. The purpose of the pre-application presentation is to allow the 
landowners to present and explain their proposals to the Panel
[...]
ANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/3000

PREAPP/15/00882

Page 36


	Agenda
	 Site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 16/02799/FU Division of existing detached house into two dwellings at The Close, Scarsdale Ridge, Bardsey, Leeds
	16-02799-FU - The Close mods
	16-02799-FU layout plan
	Sheets and Views
	2359-04-01 Proposed Block Plan A1


	16-02799-FU

	8 PREAPP/15/00882 Residential development of land North of Wetherby Road, Bardsey, Leeds, LS17 9BD
	PREAPP-15-00882 - Wetherby Road, Bardsey
	6.14   The indicative mix broadly complies with the requirements of Policy H4. The affordable housing policy requirement for this area is 35% and the applicants have confirmed that the proposal will be policy compliant which will deliver 53 new afford...

	PREAPP-15-00882 - Layout Plan
	PREAPP-15-00882




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, J Procter, 
G Wilkinson, B Cleasby, S McKenna, 
P Wadsworth, S Arif, C Dobson, 
S Hamilton and K Ritchie

Site visits were held in the morning and these were attended by Councillors 
Walshaw, J Procter, Wilkinson, S McKenna and Ritchie.

78 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
79 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.
80 Late Items 

There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 6 Minutes. The minutes of the meeting 
held on 13th October 2016 had not been cleared for publishing when the 
agenda for the 3rd November meeting was despatched. Minute no. 83 refers

81 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. However, Cllr. 
John Procter brought to the attention of the Panel that he knew both 
applicants who were present at the meeting.

82 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.
83 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:
Minute no. 70 page 9 of the agenda, 4th paragraph second bullet point to read 
‘That both left and right curtilage walls of the lodge may be listed structures as 
part of the Harewood Estate’.

That the minutes of the 13th October 2016 which had been received as a 
supplementary item, item 80 refers were approved as a correct record.

84 Application 16/02799/FU Division of existing detached house into two 
dwellings at The Close, Scarsdale Ridge, Bardsey, Leeds 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which sought permission to 
subdivide a single dwelling to form two dwellings. The key issue in this case 
was highway safety and the intensification of use of the junction of Scarsdale 
Ridge with the A58.

This application was reported to Plans Panel at the request of two Ward 
Councillors.

The Panel was informed that the applicant wished to split the current dwelling 
into two self-contained dwellings one for the applicant and one for his son. 
The site was located in the Green Belt and it was considered that the proposal 
complied with planning policies and guidance in all other respects.

Members noted that the junction of Scarsdale Ridge with the A58 had limited 
visibility that falls significantly below local and national standards.  Members 
were informed that Scarsdale Ridge was an un-adopted road, which was unlit, 
narrow with passing places and had a 90 degree bend at the top of the road. 
The road already served around 25 dwellings.

Oliver Beaumont the applicant’s son was present at the meeting and informed 
the Panel that his parents wished to convert their current dwelling into two 
dwelling one for themselves and the other for him and his young son.

Mr Beaumont informed Members that the only reason for refusal was the 
access to the A58. He said that it had not been an issue when previous 
development of new houses of Scarsdale Ridge had been proposed. He also 
said that neither neighbours nor the Parish Council had objected to his 
father’s proposals.

Members noted that at 6.2 of the submitted report the Parish Council had 
raised no significant issues with the division of the dwelling but had 
commented that the new dwelling within the green belt could be deemed as 
an inappropriate form of development.

 Mr Beaumont told the Panel that he currently visited his parents at least once 
daily and sometimes twice daily, and therefore he could see no difference in 
the volume of traffic using the junction. Mr Beaumont said that he had not 
experienced any difficulties accessing the drive.

The Panel heard from the Highways Officer who informed them that the 
application had been assessed as a typical house within the use class, rather 
than on the personal circumstances of this particular applicant. A typical 
dwelling would mean that generally there would be 6 to 8 movements per 
dwelling per day and therefore the A58 junction would see an increase in 
trips. He explained that the A58 was very fast with a speed limit of 50mph, 
that visibility from the access was very substandard and that accidents had 
been recorded along the A58 in the vicinity of the junction. There were 24 
recorded injury accidents since 2000.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016

Cllr. Cleasby asked to recommend that no further development take place at 
this location.

The Panel noted that signage used further down to indicate a concealed 
access would not be effective unless driver behaviour changed.

Members were of the view that they were being distracted from the application 
by the highways issues and that additional trips had not been demonstrated. 
Members further commented that the Highway Authority should pursue 
improvements along the A58 if that is necessary for road safety.

At the conclusion of the discussions, Councillor Wadsworth moved a motion 
to reject the recommendations as detailed within the submitted report, so that 
the application be granted. The motion was seconded by Councillor Arif. On 
being put to the vote, Councillor Wadsworth’s motion was passed, and it was 

RESOVLED – That :-

a) The officer recommendation as detailed within the submitted report be 
rejected, and as such, the application be granted.

b) Members approved planning permission be deferred and delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer and;

c) To look at improvements on this road and the reduction of the speed 
limit.

85 PREAPP/15/00882 Residential development of land North of Wetherby 
Road, Bardsey, Leeds, LS17 9BD 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report outlining a pre-application 
presentation for a residential development of up to 150 dwellings and public 
open space at land at Wetherby Road, Bardsey, LS17 9BD. As this was a 
pre-application presentation there was no formal decision taken at this 
meeting.

The development site is to be located in the Green Belt which sits between 
the residential area known as The Congreves and The Drive within the village 
of Bardsey and forms the western extremity of the Braham Park Estate.

The landowner Nicholas Lane Fox of The Bramham Park Estate and his 
representatives Savills were at the meeting to present the emerging scheme 
for the residential development of a Green Belt site in Bardsey.

As the site was located within Green Belt the proposal constitutes 
inappropriate development. Therefore the Bramham Park Estate and their 
promoters put forward a case to demonstrate very special circumstances to 
try and overcome the principle of objection to new housing at this site.

Mr Lane Fox informed the Panel that numerous restoration and refurbishment 
works were required to a number of Grade I, Grade II* and Grade II listed 
buildings located within the Bramham Park Estate, which is itself a Grade 1 
Registered Park and Garden.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016

Members noted that the Estate contained a total of 27 listed buildings and 
structures which were considered to be of special architectural or historic 
interest. A list was provided at 2.3 of the submitted report.

Members were informed that Bramham hosts events including the Bramham 
Horse Trials and the Leeds Festival and that the house and gardens were 
open to the public by appointment, they hold 2 public services per month at 
the church and there are also public pathways and bridle paths across the 
estate.

Mr Lane Fox and his representative set out the benefits of the development 
on the site as:-

 35% affordable housing on this site
 7 hectares of public park
 Improved drainage and reduced local flooding
 Cycle access from The Drive
 1 Main access point to Wetherby Road via  a new bridge over the beck
 More bus stops
 Reduction of speed limit on Wetherby Road to 30mph

It was noted that a public consultation event had taken place at which 220 
people had attended. The representative said that the main issues raised at 
the event had been in relation to increased traffic, registration at local doctors 
and school places at local schools.

The representative informed the Panel that research had been done on the 
issues for concern and it had been found that the local school had a capacity 
for 210 pupils with 191 currently on roll. They informed the Members that 
some of the pupils currently attending the school were from outside the area. 
It was the view of the representative that CIL money could be used to provide 
more places at the school.

The representative informed the Panel that when enquiring at the doctors she 
had been informed that they were taking on new patients.

Members were informed that monitoring of the traffic had taken place by the 
applicant’s consultants including traffic movements, gradient of road, direction 
of traffic, speed of traffic and the size of the access.

Members noted that the development of the site would produce a net income 
of £8 million which would present a £2 million shortfall.

Members queried the assets in relation to the estate and were informed that 
the estate had 30 houses spread aross Bramham, Rigton and Clifford. The 
Estate also had 5000 acres of land.

In response to a number of questions in relation to funding for the restoration 
and refurbishment of historic structures Mr Lane Fox explained that he had 
considered a number of options including the National Trust but this would 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016

involve the estate being sold to them and he preferred to continue on at the 
estate and manage it.  He had also considered Historic England but this 
would result in the estate becoming fragmented, and Heritage Lottery Fund 
was only available to charitable organisations.

Mr Lane Fox told Members that if the repairs were not undertaken the 
structures would degenerate and eventually fall down. He said that it was the 
duty of himself as the landowner and Leeds City Council to restore the 
structures for future generations. He said that certain structures had been 
identified as requiring emergency repairs over the next four years.

In response to an earlier question Members were informed that there would 
be one entrance to the development and that it was envisaged that there 
would be up to 100 vehicles accessing the new development in the peak 
hours. However, it was noted that the representatives indicated that more 
details would be available at an application stage. 

The Chair thanked Mr Lane Fox and his representatives for their presentation 
and said that there had been a significant number of issues raised which 
would need addressing and that the development was asking a lot of the local 
community given the concerns raised at the consultation event.

Councillor Rachael Procter Ward Councillor for Harewood and Mr Gittins a 
resident of Bardsey attended the meeting to share the concerns of the local 
community.

Cllr. R Procter informed the Panel that this site had not featured as part of the 
site allocation process as it was listed as amber or red for a number of 
reasons including :-

 Ribbon development
 Schools
 Doctors
 Flooding
 Highways

Cllr. R Procter raised a number of questions including:-
 What the benefits were to residents of Leeds once the structures had 

been restored
 What were the finances of the estate
 What was the rental income from properties held by the estate
 Why the limited access for public opening
 Need for the District Valuer to produce a report on management fees

Mr Gittins informed the Panel that he had been a resident of Bardsey for 41 
years and although he did not live on The Drive he represented the residents 
of Bardsey. He said that he had fought for many years to save the Green Belt.

He informed the Panel that the residents had only been informed recently that 
the pre application was to be presented to the North and East Panel. He said 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016

that it had not provided him with sufficient time to prefer a full representation 
or deliver a petition of 200 signatures against the development. He told 
Members that the 200 signatures had been received from the 220 people that 
had attended the public consultation event.

Mr Gittins had produced a number of photographs which were shown at the 
meeting and included views of flooding in the area, the limited access for 
vehicles on The Drive and also a number of blind spots on the A58 close to 
the entrance that would be used to the development. It was also noted that 
there would be a separate access point at Margaret Avenue.

Mr Gittins raised a number of issues and concerns of local residents including:
 The need to look at Historic England’s guidance for enabling 

development and judge the proposals against that
 Flooding on the scale seen in previous years
 Risk of localised flash flooding
 Limited vehicle access particularly on The Drive
 Dips in the road towards Collingham which cause blind spots
 The fact that the development would include 3 storey dwellings of 

which there are currently none in Bardsey
 The serious urban intrusion in the Green Belt

Mr Gittins did say that the cycle ways and footpaths would be a welcome 
addition to the area.

Mr Gittins raised concerns about two companies Standby Ltd and Winthorne 
Ltd who he cites as being part of the development.

Members noted that Harewood House Estate nearby offers discounted entry 
to local residents and that the Harewood Estate is open to the public for most 
of the year.

Local Ward Councillors informed the Panel that they had only been made 
aware that the pre-application was coming to Panel as they had attended the 
public consultation. Cllr. R Procter informed the Panel that she had attended 
the consultation meeting as a resident not as the Ward Councillor she said 
that there had been no leaflets sent to residents and she had only become 
aware of the proposal because she is the Ward Councillor. 

Members were made aware that a location at Keswick Lane owned by the 
Catholic Church had been cited as suitably for 2 bed units.

Mr Lane Fox said that no public money was to be used for this scheme.

Members were reminded that this was a pre-application and that the Panel 
had debated the issues raised by both parties.

The Chair asked officers and the developers to consider all the issues raised 
by Mr Gittins and Cllr. R Procter before bringing the application back to Panel.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016

RESOLVED- That the report and the discussion be noted. 

Members of North and East Plans Panel requested that officers and the 
developers consider the follow list of issues before coming back to Panel:

1. Need for more details in the report including;
 More information around special circumstances
 Risk management of flooding
 Maintenance and up keep of listed buildings
 Income and expenditure of the estate
 Objection details from residents group
 More time given for objectors to make their representations
 Green Belt boundary
 Heritage guidelines
 Documents signed
 Structures listed on order of priority
 What the estate intends to do to cover the shortfall in finance
 Site allocation – red / amber listing
 Finances of the estate
 Private assets of the estate
 CIL monies
 Traffic and highways issues

2. Works to alleviate flood risk including 
a. ground works
b.  impact on layout

3. Housing types including;
a. Affordable housing
b. Sustainable / passive housing
c. Bungalows, semi-detached, detached

4. Sustainability of the development to include;
a. Location of nearest schools
b. How many cars envisaged using the access point on to the A58

5. Need for specific information for Section 106 to include;
a. Environment and flooding
b. 106 and CIL money to be discussed with Ward Members early 

in the process

 

86 Date and Time of Next Meeting 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016

RESOLVED – To note that the next North and East Plans Panel will be held 
on Thursday 1st December 2016 at 1:30pm.


